(Amounts in Thousands)

   As Reported   January 29, 2023
   January 29,   Adjusted
   2023   Adjustments   Results

Net sales   $ 52,523   —   $ 52,523
Cost of sales   (50,430 )   —   (50,430 )
Gross profit   2,093   —   2,093
Selling, general and administrative
   expenses   (9,165 )   —   (9,165 )
Restructuring expense (1)   (711 )   711   —

Loss from operations   $ (7,783 )   711   $ (7,072 )

Notes

(1) Restructuring expense of $711,000 for the three-months ending January 29, 2023, represents lease termination costs of $434,000 and an impairment loss regarding

leasehold improvements totaling $277,000 that related to the consolidation of certain leased facilities located in Ouanaminthe, Haiti.

-MORE-

CULP Announces Results for Third Quarter Fiscal 2023
Page 15
March 1, 2023

CULP, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

FOR NINE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 29, 2023
Unaudited

(Amounts in Thousands)

   As Reported   January 29, 2023
   January 29,   Adjusted
   2023   Adjustments   Results

Net sales   $ 173,508   —   $ 173,508
Cost of sales (1)   (169,500 )   98   (169,402 )
Gross profit   4,008   98   4,106
Selling, general and administrative
   expenses   (27,133 )   —   (27,133 )
Restructuring expense (2)   (1,326 )   1,326   —

Loss from operations   $ (24,451 )   1,424   $ (23,027 )

Notes

(1) Cost of sales for the nine-months ending January 29, 2023, includes restructuring related charges totaling $98,000 which pertained to a loss on disposal and markdowns of

inventory related to the exit of our cut and sew upholstery fabrics operation located in Shanghai, China that occurred during the second quarter of fiscal 2023.

(2) Restructuring expense of $1.3 million for the nine-months ending January 29, 2023, relates to both our restructuring activities for our cut and sew upholstery fabrics

operations located in Shanghai, China, which occurred during the second quarter of fiscal 2023, and located in Ouanaminthe, Haiti, which occurred during the third quarter
of fiscal 2023. Restructuring expense consists of lease termination costs of $481,000, employee termination benefits of $468,000, impairment losses totaling $357,000 that
relate to leasehold improvements and  equipment, and $20,000 for other associated costs.

-MORE-

CULP Announces Results for Third Quarter Fiscal 2023
Page 16
March 1, 2023

CULP, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ADJUSTED EBITDA

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 29, 2023, AND JANUARY 30, 2022
Unaudited

(Amounts in Thousands)

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Trailing
12 Months

   May 1,   July 31,   October 30,   January 29,   January 29,
   2022   2022   2022   2023   2023

Net loss (1)   $ (6,023 )   $ (5,699 )   $ (12,173 )   $ (8,968 )   $ (32,863 )
Income tax expense   253   896   1,150   286   2,585
Interest income, net   (26 )   (17 )   (79 )   (196 )   (318 )
Depreciation expense   1,791   1,770   1,719   1,739   7,019
Restructuring expense   —   —   615   711   1,326
Restructuring related charge   —   —   98   —   98
Amortization expense   142   105   109   109   465
Stock based compensation   253   252   313   322   1,140

Adjusted EBITDA (1)   $ (3,610 )   $ (2,693 )   $ (8,248 )   $ (5,997 )   $ (20,548 )

% Net Sales   (6.3 )%   (4.3 )%   (14.1 )%   (11.4 )%   (8.9 )%

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Trailing
12 Months

   May 2,   August 1,   October 31,   January 30,   January 30,
   2021   2021   2021   2022   2022

Net income (loss)   $ 1,485   $ 2,250   $ 851   $ (289 )   $ 4,297
Income tax expense   857   905   444   1,284   3,490
Interest income, net   (36 )   (74 )   (59 )   (214 )   (383 )
Gain on bargain purchase   (819 )   —   —   —   (819 )
Depreciation expense   1,643   1,726   1,745   1,732   6,846
Amortization expense   116   121   146   150   533
Stock based compensation   485   274   435   171   1,365

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 3,731   $ 5,202   $ 3,562   $ 2,834   $ 15,329

% Net Sales   4.7 %   6.3 %   4.8 %   3.5 %   4.8 %

% Over (Under)   (196.8 )%   (151.8 )%   (331.6 )%   (311.6 )%   (234.0 )%

(1) Net loss and Adjusted EBITDA for the quarter ended October 30, 2022, and the trailing twelve month periods includes a non-cash charge totaling $5.2 million, which

represents a $2.9 million impairment charge associated with our mattress fabrics segment and $2.3 million related to markdowns of inventory estimated based on our policy
for aged inventory.

-MORE-

CULP Announces Results for Third Quarter Fiscal 2023